

AGENDA ITEM

Meeting Date: 11/17/2021 - 6:00 PM

Category: SCHOOL FACILITIES MANAGEMENT

Type: Action

Subject: 14.9 CO3 ULTIMATE POWER BOILER WORK \$152,263.50

District Goals:

Enclosure:

File Attachment:

RES 15.13 JULY 15 2020.pdf

T UP PROP 14 31.pdf

UP PROPOSAL 31.pdf

BOCS ULTIMATE.xlsx

Rationale: CO3 to annual contract 2021-'0139 "Maintenance and Repair of Oil

Burners and Cleaning and Repair of Boilers," to Ultimate Power, Inc., for \$152,263.50 increasing the contract from \$1,580,846.00 to

\$1,733109.50 with no change in term.

The subject contract was awarded via Resolution 15.13 dated July 15, 2020. It was amended by Change Order 1 via RES 23.22 dated April21, 2021 to add \$148,846.00 in funds increasing the contract to \$864,846.00. It was extended with no increase in funding by

Change Order 2 via RES 16.7 dated June 16, 2021.

School 14 proposed \$47,827.20 for the reconstruction of the

collapsed fire box under boiler No 2.

School 31 proposed \$104,436.00 Emergency Declaration

reconstruction of the flood damaged heating plant, including the installation of new burners, condensate pump system, controls and

wiring.

The above figures are estimates. Final amounts are to be determined by time and material as per the contract.

Funding: Capital Equipment G/L 130.5999.B21N01.1000.B2050

Project B5150CN110861.B21N01.B2000A1620 \$152,263.50

Sponsored By:

Resolution Ladies and Gentlemen;

WHEREAS: via Resolution 15.13 dated July 15, 2020 the Board authorized the award of contract 2021-'0139 "Maintenance and Repair of Oil Burners & Boilers," to Ultimate Power, Inc., in an amount not to exceed \$716,000.00 for a term of 365 days renewable for 2 additional years, and

WHEREAS: via Resolution 23.22 dated April21, 2021 the Board authorized Change Order 1 to add \$148,846.00 in funds increasing the contract to \$864,846.00 with no change in term, and

WHEREAS: via Resolution 16.7 dated June 16, 2021 the Board authorized Change Order 2 to extend the contract by one year under the same terms and conditions increasing the contract amount by \$716,000.00 to \$1,580,846.00 and the term by 365 to 730 calendar days, and

WHEREAS: additional work is required to maintain the operation of the heat plants at School 14 and School 31 for an upset cost of \$152,263.50 increasing the contract from \$1,580,846.00 to \$1,733,109.50 with no change in term.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED: That the Superintendent of Schools is hereby authorized to issue Change Order 3 to contract 2021-'0139 "Maintenance and Repair of Oil Burners & Boilers," to Ultimate Power, Inc., 45 Nancy Street, West Babylon, NY 11704 in the amount of \$152,263.50 increasing the contract from \$1,580,846.00 to \$1,733109.50 with no change in term.

Approvals: Recommended By:

Signed By:

John Carr - Executive Director

Signed By:

Tom Collich - Purchasing Director

Signed By:

get Jelen

Regalisth Janocha

Finance Department - Finance Reviewer

Signed By:

Elizabeth Janocha - Deputy Commissioner

Signed By:

John Liszewski - Commissioner

Signed By:

Matthew Gallagher - Corporation Counsel

Signed By:

Dr. Edwin M. Quezada - Superintendent of Schools

Vote Results:

Original Motion

Member **Kevin Cacace** Moved, Member **Sheila Greenwald** seconded to approve the **Original** motion 'Ladies and Gentlemen;

WHEREAS: via Resolution 15.13 dated July 15, 2020 the Board authorized the award of contract 2021-'0139 "Maintenance and Repair of Oil Burners & Boilers," to Ultimate Power, Inc., in an amount not to exceed \$716,000.00 for a term of 365 days renewable for 2 additional years, and

WHEREAS: via Resolution 23.22 dated April21, 2021 the Board authorized Change Order 1 to add \$148,846.00 in funds increasing the contract to \$864,846.00 with no change in term, and

WHEREAS: via Resolution 16.7 dated June 16, 2021 the Board authorized Change Order 2 to extend the contract by one year under the same terms and conditions increasing the contract amount by \$716,000.00 to \$1,580,846.00 and the term by 365 to 730 calendar days, and

WHEREAS: additional work is required to maintain the operation of the heat plants at School 14 and School 31 for an upset cost of \$152,263.50 increasing the contract from \$1,580,846.00 to

\$1,733,109.50 with no change in term.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED: That the Superintendent of Schools is hereby authorized to issue Change Order 3 to contract 2021-'0139 "Maintenance and Repair of Oil Burners & Boilers," to Ultimate Power, Inc., 45 Nancy Street, West Babylon, NY 11704 in the amount of \$152,263.50 increasing the contract from \$1,580,846.00 to \$1,733109.50 with no change in term.'. Upon a Roll-Call Vote being taken, the vote was: Aye: **9** Nay: **0**. The motion **Carried** 9 - 0

Dr. Rosalba Corrado Del Vecchio Yes Kevin Cacace Yes Dr. John Castanaro Yes Rev. Steve Lopez Yes Andrea Brown Yes Lakisha Collins-Bellamy Yes Gail Burns Yes Amjed Kuri Yes Sheila Greenwald Yes